4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 2/014 Fax Server

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FO TRADEMA	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes
Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc. Individual(s) Generat Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: New York Other Citizenship (see guidelines) New York Additional names of conveying parties attached?	Name: Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 1 Pierrepont Plaza, 7th Floor City: Brooklyn State: NY Country: USA Zip: 11201
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s)3/31/2009 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Limited Partnership Citizenship X Corporation Citizenship New York Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Idia No No No No No Idia No No No No No No No N
A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name (Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP)	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Çity New York Zip-10005	8. Payment Information:
Phone Number: 212-530-5000 Fax Number: 212-822-5219 Email Address: chower@milbank.com.	Deposit Account Number
9. Signature: Signature Christopher Hower Documents to be for dear and using cover sheet:	4/23/2009 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. should be taxed to (5/1) 273-0140, or mailed to:

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 3/014 Fax Server

EXHIBIT A

LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC. REEL NO. 3665/0064

MARK	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION DATE
MACWAREHOUSE	73764669	1616162	11/21/1988	10/02/1990
MICROWAREHOUSE	74018623	1623069	1/12/1990	11/13/1990
CDW	74079082	1649113	7/17/1990	6/25/1991
CDW	74198334	1741908	8/26/1991	12/22/1992
CDW	75573067	2325742	10/19/1998	3/7/2000
CDW G	76246833	2527422	4/26/2001	1/8/2002
CDW-G@WORK	76246835	2581759	4/26/2001	6/18/2002
CDW-G @ WORK A CDW- G WEB SITE BUILT FOR	76247181	2573412	4/26/2001	5/28/2002
CDW-G	76247183	2614744	4/26/2001	9/3/2002
.CDW, THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY, RIGHT AWAY.	76417281	2706862	6/4/2002	4/15/2003
EVERYTHING WE DO REVOLVES AROUND THE CUSTOMER	76467289	2799972	11/6/2002	12/30/2003
THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY, RIGHT AWAY,	76653305	3241077	1/10/2006	5/15/2007
TEACHERS TALK TECH	78507731	3032101	10/28/2004	12/20/2005
TEACHERS TALK TECH	78512361	3032167	11/05/2004	12/20/2005
CDW SOLUTIONEDGE	78519598	3041321	11/18/2004	1/10/2006

NY2.#4820555v2

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 10/014 Fax Server

USPTO 4/14/2009 8:27:04 AM PAGE 4/008 Fax Server TO:MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP COMPANY:1 CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 04/07/2009 900131173

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Previously Created Security Interest
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	
Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc.		03/31/2009	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.
Street Address:	1 Pierrepont Plaza, 7th Floor
City:	Brooklyn
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11201
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

3764669 1018623 1079082 1198334	MACWAREHOUSE MICROWAREHOUSE CDW CDW
1079082	CDW
1198334	CDW
	_11
573067	cow
246833	CDW G
246835	CDW-G@WORK
247181	CDW-G @ WORK A CDW-G WEB SITE BUILT FOR YOU
247183	CDW-G
417281	CDW. THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY, RIGHT AWAY.
467289	EVERYTHING WE DO REVOLVES AROUND THE CUSTOMER
653305	THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY, RIGHT AWAY.
507731	TEACHERS TALK TECH
	246833 246835 3247181 3247183 3417281 467289 653305

TRADEMARK REEL: 003976 FRAME: 0139

CH \$200 BB 7376XCE

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 11/014 Fax Server

USPTO 4/14/2009 8:27:04 AM PAGE 5/008 Fax Server TO:MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP COMPANY:1 CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA

Serial Number:	78512361	TEACHERS TALK TECH	
Serial Number:	78519598	CDW SOLUTIONEDGE	
CORRESPONDENCE DA	NTA		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be s	(212)822-5219 ont via US Mail v) when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Phone:	2125305000		
Email:	chower@milbank.com		
Correspondent Name:	Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP		
Address Line 1:	1 Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, NEW YORK 10005		
Address Line 4:	New York, NE	W YORK 10005	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	57000-21700	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher Hower		
Signature:		/s/ Christopher Hower	
Date:		04/07/2009	
Total Attachments: 3 source=CDW TM#page1.t source=CDW TM#page2.t source=CDW TM#page3.t	if		

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 12/014 Fax Server

USPTO

4/14/2009 8:27:04 AM

PAGE 6/008

Fax Server

TO:MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP COMPANY:1 CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA

COLLATERAL AGENT APPOINTMENT (Trademarks)

WHEREAS, CDW CORPORATION, an Illinois Corporation, with its principal place of business at 200 North Milwaukee Avenue, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061. (hereinafter "Grantor"), granted a security interest in the trademarks (hereinafter "the Marks") listed in the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> to LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC., a New York corporation, with its principal place of business at 745 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10019, (hereinafter "Grantee"), as Collateral Again under that certain Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee, dated as of October 12, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), which security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3665/0064. The principal places of business of the Parties is set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS. Grantee has been succeeded by MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED a New York corporation with its principal place of business at 1 Pierreport Plaza, 7th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201, therein Iter "Transferee"), as Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement, pursuant to the Resignation, Waiver, Consent and Appointment Agreement, dated March 31, 2009, appointing Transferee as the new Collateral Agent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties and Grantee hereby confirm that Transfered as newly appointed Collateral Agent holds all right, title and interest in the security interest in the Collateral granted under the Security Agreement including, but not finited to, the security interest in the trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee and Transferee by their duly authorized signatories have duly executed, acknowledged and delivered this Collateral Agent Appointment.

LEHMAN COMMERCIAL

Dated: 3130 109

PAPER UIC

Name of the second

Title:

"GRANTEE"

"TRANSFEREE"
MORGAN STANLEY & CO.
INCORPORATED.

HV:

Name:

Title: Authorized Signatory

NA An Barrani na h

Dutch

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 13/014 Fax Server

USPTO

4/14/2009 8:27:04 AM

PAGE 7/008 Fax Server

TO:MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP COMPANY: 1 CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA

COLLATERAL AGENT APPOINTMENT (Trademarks)

WHEREAS, CDW CORPORATION, an Illinois Corporation, with its principal place of business at 200 North Milwaukee Avenue, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061, (hereinafter "Grantor"), granted a security interest in the trademarks (hereinafter "the Marks") listed in the attached Exhibit A to LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC., a New York corporation, with its principal place of business at 745 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10019, (hereinafter "Grantee"), as Collateral Agent under that certain Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee, dated as of October 12, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), which security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3665/0064. The principal places of business of the Parties is set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantee has been succeeded by MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED a New York corporation with its principal place of business at 1 Pierrepont Plaza, 7th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201, (hereinafter "Transferee"), as Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement, pursuant to the Resignation, Waiver, Consent and Appointment Agreement, dated March 31, 2009, appointing Transferee as the new Collateral Agent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties and Grantee hereby confirm that Transferee as newly appointed Collateral Agent holds all right, title and interest in the security interest in the Collateral granted under the Security Agreement including, but not limited to, the security interest in the trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee and Transferee by their duly authorized signatories have duly executed, acknowledged and delivered this Collateral Agent Appointment.

	"GRANTEE" LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC.
Dated:	By: Name: Title:
Dated: 3/31/04	"TRANSFEREE" MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED.
Date: 5151104	Name: Title: Authorized Signatory

NY2:#4820565v2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003976 FRAME: 0142

USPTO

4/14/2009 8:27:04 AM PAGE 8/008 Fax Server

TO:MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP COMPANY:1 CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA

EXHIBIT A

LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC. REEL NO. 3665/0064

MARK	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION DATE
MACWAREHOUSE	73764669	1616162	11/21/1988	10/02/1990
MICROWAREHOUSE	74018623	1623069	1/12/1990	11/13/1990
CDW	74079082	1649113	7/17/1990	6/25/1991
CDW	74198334	1741908	8/26/1991	12/22/1992
CDW	75573067	2325742	10/19/1998	3/7/2000
CDW G	76246833	2527422	4/26/2001	1/8/2002
CDW-G@WORK	76246835	2581759	4/26/2001	6/18/2002
CDW-G @ WORK A CDW- G WEB SITE BUILT FOR	76247181	2573412	4/26/2001	5/28/2002
CDW-G	76247183	2614744	4/26/2001	9/3/2002
.CDW. THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY. RIGHT AWAY.	76417281	2706862	6/4/2002	4/15/2003
EVERYTHING WE DO REVOLVES AROUND THE CUSTOMER	76467289	2799972	11/6/2002	12/30/2003
THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY, RIGHT	76653305		- To 1 more manage of age	14000000
AWAY.	·	3241077	1/10/2006	5/15/2007
TEACHERS TALK TECH	78507731	3032101	10/28/2004	12/20/2005
TEACHERS TALK TECH	78512361	3032167	11/05/2004	12/20/2005
CDW SOLUTIONEDGE	78519598	3041321	11/18/2004	1/10/2006

NY2#4820565v2

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 4/014 Fax Server

COLLATERAL AGENT APPOINTMENT (frademarks)

WHEREAS, COW CORPORATION, an Illinois Corporation, with its principal place of business in 200 North Milwaukee Avenue, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061, thereinatter "Grantor"), granted a scenity interest in the trademarks thereinatter "the Marks") listed in the attached Exhibit A to LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC., a New York corporation, with its principal place of business at 745 Seventh Avenue. New York, New York 10019, (hereinatter "Grantee"), as Collateral Agent under that certain Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee, dated as of October 12, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), which security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2007 at Reel-Frame 3665/0064. The principal places of business of the Parties is set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantee has been succeeded by MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED a New York corporation with its principal place of business at 1 Paenepont Plaza, "In Pieor, Brooklyn, NY 11201, oberematter "Fransferee"s in Collideral Actent under the Security Agreement, pursuant to the Resignation, Waiver, Couse in and Appointment Agreement, dated March 31, 2009, appointing Transferee as the new Collineral Agent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and calcuble consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Panies and Grantee hereby confirm that Panis acree as newly appointed Collateral Agent holds all right, title and interest in the security nacrest in the Collateral granted under the Security Agreement including, but not lamited to, the security interest in the trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee and Transferee by their duly authorized structuries have duly executed, acknowledged and delivered this Collateral Agent Appointment.

LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER 1802

Dried: 3130104

"TRANSFERLE"

"GRANTLE"

Nation Title

MORGAN STANLEY & CO.

INCORPORATED.

By:

Nume

Title: Authorized Signmory

 $\mathcal{N}^{(3)} = \mathbb{I}_{N \times (1/N) \times N}$

Dateur

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 5/014 Fax Server

COLLATERAL AGENT APPOINTMENT (Trademarks)

WHEREAS, CDW CORPORATION, an Illinois Corporation, with its principal place of business at 200 North Milwaukee Avenue, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061, (hereinafter "Grantor"), granted a security interest in the trademarks (hereinafter "the Marks") listed in the attached Exhibit A to LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC., a New York corporation, with its principal place of business at 745 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10019, (hereinafter "Grantee"), as Collateral Agent under that certain Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee, dated as of October 12, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), which security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3665/0064. The principal places of business of the Parties is set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantee has been succeeded by MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED a New York corporation with its principal place of business at 1 Pierrepont Plaza, 7th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201, (hereinafter "Transferee"), as Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement, pursuant to the Resignation, Waiver, Consent and Appointment Agreement, dated March 31, 2009, appointing Transferee as the new Collateral Agent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties and Grantee hereby confirm that Transferee as newly appointed Collateral Agent holds all right, title and interest in the security interest in the Collateral granted under the Security Agreement including, but not limited to, the security interest in the trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee and Transferee by their duly authorized signatories have duly executed, acknowledged and delivered this Collateral Agent Appointment.

	"GRANTEE"
	LEHMAN COMMERCIAL
	PAPER INC.
Dated:	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	"TRANSFEREE"
	MORGAN STANLEY & CO.
	INCORPORATED. /
	= $11-$
Dated: 3/31/09	By: Tenly
	Name:
	Title: Authorized Signatory

NY2:#4820565v2

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 6/014 Fax Server

EXHIBIT A

LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC. REEL NO. 3665/0064

MARK	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION DATE
MACWAREHOUSE	73764669	1616162	11/21/1988	10/02/1990
MICROWAREHOUSE	74018623	1623069	1/12/1990	11/13/1990
CDW	74079082	1649113	7/17/1990	6/25/1991
CDW	74198334	1741908	8/26/1991	12/22/1992
CDW	75573067	2325742	10/19/1998	3/7/2000
CDW G	76246833	2527422	4/26/2001	1/8/2002
CDW-G@WORK	76246835	2581759	4/26/2001	6/18/2002
CDW-G @ WORK A CDW- G WEB SITE BUILT FOR	76247181	2573412	4/26/2001	5/28/2002
CDW-G	76247183	2614744	4/26/2001	9/3/2002
.CDW, THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY, RIGHT AWAY	76417281	2706862	6/4/2002	4/15/2003
EVERYTHING WE DO REVOLVES AROUND THE CUSTOMER	76467289	2799972	11/6/2002	12/30/2003
THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY, RIGHT AWAY.	76653305	3241077	1/10/2006	5/15/2007
TEACHERS TALK TECH	78507731	3032101	10/28/2004	12/20/2005
TEACHERS TALK TECH	78512361	3032167	11/05/2004	12/20/2005
CDW SOLUTIONEDGE	78519598	3041321	11/18/2004	1/10/2006

NY2:#4820565v2

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 1/014 Fax Server

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP

1 CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA NEW YORK, NY 10005-1413

> 212-530-5000 FAX: 212-530-5219

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

LOS ANGELES

213-892-4000 FAX: 213-629-5063

WASHINGTON, D.C.

202-835-7500 FAX: 202-835-7586

LONDON

44-20-7615-3000 FAX: 44-20-7615-3100

FRANKFURT

49-69-71914-3400 FAX: 49-69-71914-3500

MUNICH

49-89-25559-3600 FAX: 49-89-25559-3700

BEIJING

(8610) 5123-5120 FAX: (8610) 5123-5191

HONG KONG

852-2971-4888 FAX: 852-2840-0792

SINGAPORE

65-6428-2400 FAX: 65-6428-2500

TOKYO

81-5410-2801 FAX: 81-5410-2891 To: Assignment Services Branch

United States Patent and Trademark Office

From: Christopher Hower

wer Tel. Number: (212) 530-5074 Fax Number: (212) 822-5074

Date/Time: Thursday, April 23, 2009 3:08:20 PM

Number of Pages (including this cover page): 14 Contact Sender upon receipt: No

MESSAGE:

Please find the attached cover sheet, recorded document, and notice of non-recordation.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

The information contained in this facsimile message may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information and is intended only for the use by the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this facsimile is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, we would appreciate your notifying us at 212-530-5014. Thank you.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003976 FRAME: 0147

Tel. Number: 1-571-272-3350

Fax Number: 1-571-273-0140

4/23/2009 3:12:21 PM PAGE 7/014 Fax Server

USPTO 4/14/2009 8:27:04 AM PAGE 1/008 Fax Server TO:MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP COMPANY:1 CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Facsimile Transmission

To:

Name:

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP

Company:

1 CHASE MANIIATTAN PLAZA

Fax Number:

12128225219

Voice Phone:

From:

Name: Voice Phone: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH

571-272-3350

37 C.F.R. 1.6 sets forth the types of correspondence that can be communicated to the Patent and Trademark Office via facsimile transmissions. Applicants are advised to use the certificate of facsimile transmission procedures when submitting a reply to a non-final or final Office action by facsimile (37 CFR 1.8(a)).

Fax Notes:

Pg#	Description
Ţ	Cover Page
2	145.TXT
4	Document 1, Batch 1620203
6	Document 2, Batch 1620203

Date and time of transmission: Tuesday, April 14, 2009 8:26:38 AM

Number of pages including this cover sheet: 08

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003976 FRAME: 0148

RECORDED: 04/07/2009